Credit risk is managed on a Group basis. Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, deposits with banks and financial
institutions, as well as credit exposures to customers. For banks and financial institutions only independently rated parties
with sound credit ratings are used. For credit exposures to customers the Group assesses the likelihood of payment from
various factors including external credit ratings, financial records and other relevant factors.

Interest Rate Sensitivity

The interest rate sensitivity of the consolidated loss for the year and equity to a reasonably possible change in interest
rates of 1% with effect from the beginning of the year is illustrated below. These changes are considered to be reasonably
possible based on observation of current market conditions. The calculations are based on the Group’s cash and cash
equivalents held at the balance sheet date. All other variables are held constant. Note that the impact of a fall in rates is
limited to the amount of interest earnt during the year.

   Year to 31 December 2019 Year to 31 December 2018

   +1% -1% +1% -1%

Interest Rate Sensitivity   £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Loss for year   18 (18) 22 (12)

Equity   18 (18) 22 (12)

DeepMatter Group Plc Annual Report 201944

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2019

23. Share-based payments

The company operates a share option scheme for the benefit of employees and share options are granted to certain eligible
employees. The exercise price of the options is equal to the market price of the shares on the date of grant. All options are
equity settled and usually vest over a period of up to 3 years. If the options remain unexercised after a period of 10 years
from the date of grant, the options expire. The options are accounted for as equity settled share based payment transactions.